O P T O C O U P L E R S  +  S O L I D  S TAT E  R E L AY S    2 0 1 3
A Business Partner of Renesas Electronics Corporation.
A Business Partner of Renesas Electronics Corporation.
CEL Headquarters
4590 Patrick Henry Drive
Santa Clara, CA 95054
Tel: (408) 919-2500

Optocouplers
Optocoupler Family Overview and Part
Numbering system
5
Recommended Optocouplers by Application 7
High Speed Digital Optocouplers 9
Digital Optocouplers for IGBT and MOSFET
Motor Drive Applications
11-12
Digital High Functionality Optocouplers for
Motor Drive Applications
12
Isolation Amplifiers, Digital & Analog 13
High Speed Analog Optocouplers 14
Single Transistor Optocouplers
DC, general purpose 15
AC, general purpose 16
Single Transistor Optocouplers, DC & AC
Characterized for Low Input Current (1mA)
17-18
Single Transistor Optocouplers,
0.4mm insulation
DC, high isolation voltage 19
AC, high isolation voltage 20
Single Transistor Optocouplers,
High Performance
DC, devices 20
AC, devices 21
Single Transistor Optocouplers
in Mini-Quad Packages
21
Darlington Transistor Optocouplers 22
Darlington Transistor Optocouplers,
0.4mm insulation
23
Darlington Transistor Optocouplers,
High VCEO, DC
23
Optocoupler Package Dimensions 24-28
Mounting Pad Dimensions for Optocouplers
& Solid State Relays
29
Solid State Relays - SSRs
Solid State Relays — Introduction 31
Why Switch from EMRs to SSRs? 31
Package Styles and Safety Certifications 32
SSR Families 32
SSR Part Numbering System 33
Product Lineup 34
SSRs for Power & Industrial Applications
single channel, 1500 V r.m.s. breakdown voltage 35
dual channel, 1500 V r.m.s. breakdown voltage 35
single channel, 1750 V r.m.s. breakdown voltage 35
SSRs for Telecom Applications
single channel, 400 V Load voltage 36
dual channel, 400 V Load voltage 36
SSRs for ATE & Instrumentation
single channel, 500 V r.m.s. breakdown voltage 37
single channel, 1500 V r.m.s. breakdown voltage 37
SSR Package Dimensions 37
Contents
Optocouplers
Part Number Description Package Styles Available Package Drawing Page
PS23XX Series Transistor Output 4 pin LSOP (2.54mm pin pitch) 24
PS24XX Series Transistor Output 8 pin LSDIP 27
PS25XX Series Transistor Output 4 and 16 pin DIP and DIP SMT 23-25
PS27XX Series Transistor Output 4 pin SOP (2.54mm pin pitch) 25
PS28XX Series Transistor Output 4,12 and 16 pin SSOP (1.27mm pin pitch) 25-26
PS29XX Series Transistor Output 4 pin Mini Flat (flat lead, 1.27mm pin pitch) 26
PS81XX Series High Speed Analog 5 pin SOP (1.27mm pin pitch) 26
PS83XX Series High Speed Analog 6 pin SDIP SMT 27
PS85XX Series High Speed Analog 8 pin DIP and SMT DIP 24
PS88XX Series High Speed Analog SO8 26
PS91XX Series High Speed Digital 5 pin SOP (1.27mm pin pitch) 26
PS92XX Series High Speed Digital 5 pin SOP (1.27mm pin pitch) 26
PS93XX Series High Speed Digital 6 pin SDIP SMT 27
PS94XX Series High Speed Digital 16 pin SSOP 26
PS95XX Series High Speed Digital 8 pin DIP and SMT DIP 24
PS98XX Series High Speed Digital SO8 26
PS99XX Series High Speed Digital 8-pin LSDIP 27
5For information visit www.cel.com
Configuration Indentifier
CTR Rank
Optocoupler Families    Overview, Package Styles and Part Numbering System
This is intended to explain existing part numbers and
is not to be used to create part numbers since not all
combinations are available.
Channels
1 One Channel
2 Two Channel
4 Four Channel
Blank Standard Part
A or C Alternate Die Version
D High Temperature Version
Package Style
Blank Thru-Hole DIP, SOP, SSOP or Renesas Mini Flat
L SMT DIP
L1 Thru-Hole DIP, Gull Wing*
L2,L3,L4  SMT DIP Gull Wing*  (see package drawings)
*8mm Creepage versions available for selected parts.
Tape & Reel Options
E3 Small Reel
F3  Large Reel
For details, download:
Pb-Free
A SnBi Plating
AX NiPdAu Plating
Function 8-Pin LSDIP,
7.5 KV iso
4-Pin DIP,
5KV iso SOP, 3.75KV iso Small SOP,
2.5KV iso
4-Pin flat lead,
2.5KV isoInput Output
DC Single – – PS2381
(Long Creepage, 5KV iso) PS2801C PS2911
DC Single PS2461-1 – PS2701A PS2811 PS2913

Solid State Relay Product Families
33For information visit www.cel.com
SSR Part Numbering System
Configuration Indentifier
Package Style
PS71  6 or 8 Pin Thru-Hole & SMT DIP
PS72  4 & 8 Pin SOP
PS73  6 Pin Thru-Hole & SMT DIP
PS74  4 Pin SOP
PS78  4 Pin Mini Flat-Lead
PS79  4 Pin Small Flat-Lead
Form
1A  Single Channel FORM A (Normally Open) device
2A  Dual Channel FORM A device
Pb-Free
A   SnBi Plating
AX  NiPdAu Plating
Variations
Blank  Standard SSR
A  High Voltage/Low Capacitance SSR
E  High Linearity SSR
Lead Configuration
Blank
Standard DIP, SOP or Mini Flat-Lead package
“L” Designation
SMT DIP Gull Wing package
Tape & Reel Options
E3  Small Reel
F3  Large Reel
For details, visit:
34 For information visit www.cel.com
Product Lineup
Function 6-pin DIP (1-ch) 8-pin DIP (2-ch) 4-pin SOP (1-ch) 8-pin SOP (2-ch) 4-pin Flat-Lead 4-pin small Flat-Lead
Standard
Normally Open
PS7113-1A
PS7141E-1A
PS7160-1A
PS7113-2A
PS7141-2A
PS7141E-2A
PS7160-2A
PS7241E-1A PS7241-2A - -
Low CxR - - - - PS7802A-1A -
Low On-State
Resistance - - PS7206-1A - PS7804-1A PS7904-1A
Low Offset
Voltage - - PS7200A-1A -
PS7801D-1A
PS7801F-1A
PS7901D-1A
High Isolation
Voltage
PS7341-1A
PS7360-1A
- - - - -
35For information visit www.cel.com
SSRs for Power and Industrial Applications
In power and industrial applications, 6 pin SSRs can be configured to switch loads in a
variety	of	ways.		The	Maximum	Load	Current	specifications	in	the	tables	below	are	provided
for	these	configurations:
Single Channel, 1500 Vr.m.s. Breakdown Voltage
Dual Channel, 1500 Vr.m.s. Breakdown Voltage
Single Channel, 3750 Vr.m.s. Breakdown Voltage
DIP6 Thru-Hole PS7113-1A
A
350
450
700
100 0.9 250 1.3 0.06 UL, BSI
SMT DIP6 Gull Wing PS7113L-1A
DIP6 Thru-Hole PS7160-1A